JAN 14 2010

No. 09-517

OPFICE OF THE CLERK

In The Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFIC INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HERSHEY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER LOVELL
Counsel of Record
GARY S. JACOBSON
IAN T. STOLL
CHRISTOPHER M. McGrath
LOVELL STEWART HALEBIAN LLP
61 BROADWAY, SUITE 501
NEW YORK, NY 10006
(212) 608-1900
E-MAIL: clovell@lshllp.com

Counsel for Respondents (co-counsel listed on signature page)

January 14, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

E.	The Class of Short Traders Suffered The Injury Of Paying The Artificially High Prices That Defendants' Manipulation Caused, In Order To Buy Out Of Their Short Positions	10
F.	Defendants Conceded At Oral Argument Below That The Class Is Properly Certified To The Extent of The \$1.83 Trillion In Short Positions Sold Prior To May 9	12
G.	Defendants Objected To The Inclusion In The Class Of The Very Persons Who, Contrary to Market Norms, Made New Sales of June Contracts After May 9 And Thereby Retarded The Degree of Artificially High Prices Caused By The Manipulation	13
	1. Plaintiff Breakwater Trading LLC Lost \$15,513,288 on Such New Sales	14
H.	Defendants Concede That All of These Class Members Have Constitutional Injury And Standing	15
I.	Plaintiffs' Uncontested Showing That The Certified Class Was Extremely Homogeneous And Much Smaller Than Previously Certified CEA Manipulation Classes	15
J.	Defendants Successfully Achieved An Early Cut-Off To Discovery, Failed To Contest The Adequacy of Class Counsel, And Submitted Plaintiffs' Merits Liability And Damages Expert Report In A Surreply On The Class Motion	16
	WIUGIUII	10

K.	The District Court Expressly Found That Plaintiffs Had Proved Each Requirement of Rule 23	17
L.	After Defendants Conceded At Oral Argument That Most Of The Class Should Be Certified, The Seventh Circuit Unanimously Refused To Modify The Class	18
ARGU	JMENT	19
A.	Not Only Is There No Conflict But This Court Would Be The First To Hold That Section 22(A) Of The CEA Requires Proof Of Actual Damages As A Prerequisite To Statutory Standing	19
В.	Certain of Defendants' Supposedly Conflicting Cases Expressly Recognize That The Class Certification Result Would Have Been Different In The Very Different Type of Claim Here	22
	1. Given The Non-Standardized Contracts Held By The Class Members In Valley Drug, The One Sentence In That Opinion Does Not Represent A Conflict, Let Alone An Important Conflict On The Same Matter	25
C.	Defendants Fail To Manufacture A Conflict Among The Circuits On The Inquiry Demanded Prior To Certifying A Class	

	
vii	
D. It Is The Defendants' Discredited Argument, Not The Decision, That Conflicts With Other Circuit Courts Concerning The Application Of The Rule 23(a)(4) "Adequacy" Requirement To Classes That Include Persons Who Both Bought And Sold	30
1. Market Trading Cases	30
2. Inapposite Cases	35
E. More Deterrence Of CEA Manipulations, Not Less, Is Now Needed, And The Petition Involves No Issue Of Public Importance	36
CONCLUSION	40
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: 7 U.S.C. § 25	1b

viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Healthcare Group L.P., 247 F.R.D. 156 (C.D.Cal. 2007) 26
Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 17, 33, 35
American Construction Co, v. Jacksonville T. & K. W. Railway Co., 148 U.S. 372 (1893)
Ballan v. Upjohn Co., 159 F.R.D. 473 (W.D. Mich. 1994) 32
Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&T Corp., 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003) 27
Blades v. Monsanto Co., 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005) 29
Board of Trade v. Olsen, 262 U.S. 1 (1923) 6
Brown v. American Honda (In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.), 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008) 28
Cange v. Stotler & Co., 826 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1987) 6, 37
Cargill v. Butz, 406 U.S. 932 (1972)

Cargill, Inc. v. Hardin, 452 F.2d 1154 (8th Cir. 1971) 5, 9
Centurions v. Ferruzzi Trading Int'l, No. 89 C 7009, 1994 WL 114860 (N.D.Ill. Jan. 7, 1993)
Conn. Retirement Plans & Trust Funds v. Amgen,
Inc., No. CV-07-2536, 2009 WL 2633743 (C.D.Cal. Aug. 12, 2009)
Coopers and Lybrand v. Livesay, 437 U.S. 463 (1978)
Damato v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,
Inc., 878 F.Supp. 1156 (N.D.Ill. 1995) 20
Damato v. Hermanson, 153 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 1998) 20
East Texas Motor Freight System, Inc. v. Rodriguez, 431 U.S. 395 (1977)
Freeland v. Iridium World Comm'ns Ltd., 233 F.R.D. 40 (D.D.C. 2006)
G. H. Miller & Co. v. United States, 260 F.2d 286 (7th Cir. 1958) 9
Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP, 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004) 29
General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982) 28

Great Western Food Distributors v. Brannan, 201 F.2d 476 (7th Cir. 1953) 9
Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig., 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009) 27, 29
In re Cannon, 230 B.R. 546 (W.D.Tenn. 1999) 13
In re Daimler Chrysler AG Sec. Litig., 216 F.R.D. 291 (D.Del. 2003)
In re Gaming Lottery Sec. Litig., 58 F.Supp.2d 62 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 31
In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig., 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009) 27, 29
In re LTV Sec. Litig., 88 F.R.D. 134 (N.D.Tex. 1980)
In re Landon v. Butler, 14 A.D. 429 (CEA No. 65, June 20, 1955) 9
In Re Matter of Fenchurch Capital Mgmt., Ltd., C.F.T.C. No. 96-7, 1996 WL 382313 (CFTC July 10, 1996)
In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig., 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 31
In re Physician Corp. of America Sec. Litig., No. 97-3678-CIV, 2003 WL 25820056 (S.D. Fla. May 21, 2003)

In re PolyMedica Corp. Securities Litigation, 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	29
In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc., 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 867 (1995)	38
In re Scientific-Atlanta, Inc. Sec. Litig., 571 F.Supp.2d 1315 (N.D.Ga. 2007)	31
In re Seagate Technology II Sec. Litig., 843 F.Supp. 1341 (N.D.Cal. 1994) 31,	32
In re Soybean Futures Litig., No. 89 C 7009, 1993 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 18738 (N.D.Ill. Jan. 11, 1994)	33
Kohen v. PIMCO, 244 F.R.D. 469 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	16
Kolbeck v. LIT America, Inc., 923 F.Supp. 557 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	20
Langbecker v. Electronic Data Systems Corp., 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007) 24,	27
Leist v. Simplot, 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980) 6, 7, 10, 13, 22,	37
Loftin v. Bande (In re Flag Telecom Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.), 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) 29,	30
Love v. Turlington, 733 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1984)	29

McCullough v. Ferruzzi Trading Int'l, No. 90 C 1138, 1993 WL 795256 (N.D.Ill. 1993)
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Curran, 456 U.S. 353 (1982)
Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co., (In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig., 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) 29
Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) 18, 24, 27, 29
Oscar Private Equity Inv. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc., 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007) 29
Phillips v. E.T. Klassen, 502 F.2d 362 (D.C.Cir.), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 996 (1974)
Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors, 209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000) 26
Premium Plus Partners, L.P. v. Davis, No. 04 C 1851, 2008 WL 3978340 (N.D.Ill. Aug. 22, 2008)
Randall v. Loftsgaarden, 478 U.S. 647 (1986)
Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc., 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001) 17, 29

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)
Strobl v. New York Mercantile Exchange, 768 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1985) 5
Three Crown Ltd. P'ship v. Caxton Corp., 817 F.Supp. 1033 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 20
Transnor (Bermuda) Ltd. v. BP North America Petroleum, 736 F.Supp. 511 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 21
U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Enron Corp. and Hunter Shively, 2004 WL 59475219 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2004). 13
Unger v. Amedisys, Inc., 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005 29
Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) 25, 36
Virginia Military Institute v. United States, 508 U.S. 946 (1993)
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)
Ziemack v. Centel Corp., 163 F.R.D. 530 (N.D. Ill. 1995)
STATUTES
7 U.S.C. §1

7 U.S.C. §13(a)(2)
7 U.S.C. § 181
RULES
FRCP Rule 23(a) 17 FRCP Rule 23(a)(4) passim FRCP Rule 23(b)(3) 17 FRCP Rule 23(c)(1) 1, 19 Rule 23 passim Rule 23(f) 18, 28 Rule 23(a)(4) 16, 17 Supreme Court Rule 10(a) 25, 45
OTHER AUTHORITIES
J. Blas and C. Flood, <i>Prices Were Hit By Asset Bubble, Says CFTC Head</i> , FINANCIAL TIMES, June 2, 2009
Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC") Glossary, available at http://www.cftc.gov/educationcenter/glossary/g lossary_co.html (last visited on Jan. 14, 2010).
Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Filings: 2009 Mid-Year Assessment 2 (2009), a v a i l a b l e a t http://securities.stanford.edu/clearinghouse_research/2009_YIR/ Cornerstone_

Research_Filings_2009_MidYear_Assessment. pdf
Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Filings, 2009: A Year in Review 2 (2009), a v a i l a b l e a t http://securities.stanford.edu/clearinghouse_research/2009_YIR/Cornerstone_Research_Filings_2009_YIR.pdf 39
H.R. Rep. No. 93-975 (1974), 1974 U.S. Code Cong & Admin. News at 5843
H.R. Rep. No. 565, 97 th Cong., 2d Sess., pt. 1 reprinted in 1982 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 3871, 3905-06)
House Committee on Oversight and Government Reorm, hearing, October 23, 2008, testimony of Alan Greenspan; Transcript available at http://oversight.house.gov/images/stories/docu ents/20081024163819.pdf
Allan Kanner & Tibor Nagy, Exploding The Blackmail Myth: A New Perspective On Class Action Settlements, 57 BAYLOR L.REV. 681 (2005)
